SCREENING OF PARASITES AT
DIFFERENT WATER RESERVOIR IN KUALA PILAH,
NEGERI SEMBILAN

NURUL ATIQAH BINTI MOHD ROSAAI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



This Final Year Project Reported entitled “Screening of Parasites at Different
Water Reservoir in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Nurul
Atigah binti Mohd Rosaai, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and
was approved by

Sarah Shazwani Zakaria
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura binti Jamal
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date:

et

Dr. Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli
Co-supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Biology School
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

M|
2:2

23

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

Parasites

Helminth Parasites

2.2.1 Transmission of Helminth Parasites in Water Reservoir
Protozoa Parasites

2.3.1  Occurrence of Protozoa Parasites in Water Reservoir
2.3.2 Transmission of Protozoa Parasites in Water Reservoir

Ectoparasites
Water Reservoir
2.5.1 Ponds
2.5.2 Lake
2.5.3 River
2.54 Ocean

Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan
Public Health Significance of Parasites in Water Reservoirs

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1  Raw materials

3.1.2  Chemicals

3.1.3  Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sampling Collections

3.2.2  Observation of Parasites: Wet Mount Technique

3.2.3  Observation of Parasites: Centrifugal Fecal Floatation
Technique

3.2.4  Staining Technique: Lugol’s lodine
v

Page

iii

iv

vi

vii
viii
ix

wn n K-

14
14
14
14
15
15
16
16

18



3.2.5 Identification of Parasites

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5

Existence of Parasites in Study Sampling Sites
Identification of Parasite: Trichuris spp.

Identification of Parasite: Water Mites

Identification of Parasite: Sarcocystis spp.

The Depth of Water Level from Three Sampling Sites

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18

19
23
24
25
26

28

20
37
43



ABSTRACT

SCREENING OF PARASITES AT DIFFERENT WATER RESERVOIR IN
KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

Parasites that can be found in water bodies are helminths, protozoa and
arthropods. The contamination of water can cause waterborne disease to both
human and animals. There are also still few records of studies about occurrence of
helminth parasites in water reservoir in Kuala Pilah. Hence, this study aims to
isolate and identity the possible parasites at three different water reservoirs which
were Kolam UiTM, Tasik Londa Naga Seri Menanti and Sungai Hutan Lipur Ulu
Bendul in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. Furthermore, the findings of this study
can create awareness from public health perspectives. Wet mount and centrifugal
fecal floatation techniques were used to isolate the parasites. Then parasites were
observed under microscope and identified based on their morphology and size.
There were three parasites observed in water samples from Kolam UiTM Kuala
Pilah, followed by only one parasite observed in Tasik Londa Naga Seri Menanti
and none parasite found from water samples of Sungai Hutan Lipur Ulu Bendul.
The parasites found were Trichuris spp., water mites and Sarcocvtis spp. For
future research, a more advance and improvised water sampling technique should
be used, such as collecting water samples within standardize water current with
clear-defined area and further species identification using Polymerase Chain
Reaction (PCR).

1X



