# SCREENING OF PARASITES AT DIFFERENT WATER RESERVOIR IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

# NURUL ATIQAH BINTI MOHD ROSAAI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

This Final Year Project Reported entitled "Screening of Parasites at Different Water Reservoir in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nurul Atiqah binti Mohd Rosaai, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Sarah Shazwani Zakaria
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli Co-supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura binti Jamal
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:		

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
TAB LIST LIST ABS	SLE OF T OF TA T OF FIG	GURES BBREVIATIONS	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHA	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1
1.2	Proble	m Statement	4
1.3	_	icance of the Study	5
1.4	Object	rives of the Study	5
CHA	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Parasit		6
2.2	Helmi	nth Parasites	7
	2.2.1	Transmission of Helminth Parasites in Water Reservoir	7
2.3		oa Parasites	9
		Occurrence of Protozoa Parasites in Water Reservoir	9
	2.3.2		9
2.4	_	arasites	10
2.5		Reservoir	11
		Ponds	11
	2.5.2		11
		River	12
2.6		Ocean Pilah, Negeri Sembilan	12 12
2.7		Health Significance of Parasites in Water Reservoirs	13
2.7	rublic	Treatin Significance of Farasites in water Reservoirs	13
СНА	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materi		14
	3.1.1	Raw materials	14
	3.1.2	Chemicals	14
	3.1.3		14
3.2	Metho		15
	3.2.1	Sampling Collections	15
	3.2.2	Observation of Parasites: Wet Mount Technique	16
	3.2.3	Observation of Parasites: Centrifugal Fecal Floatation Technique	16
	3.2.4	Staining Technique: Lugol's Iodine	18

	3.2.5	Identification of Parasites	18
CILA	DTED 4	A. DECULTE AND DISCUSSION	
		4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Existe	nce of Parasites in Study Sampling Sites	19
4.2	Identif	fication of Parasite: Trichuris spp.	23
4.3	Identif	fication of Parasite: Water Mites	24
4.4	Identif	fication of Parasite: Sarcocystis spp.	25
4.5	The D	epth of Water Level from Three Sampling Sites	26
СНА	PTER 5	5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	28
APPE	ENDIC	ERENCES ES UM VITAE	29 37 43

#### **ABSTRACT**

# SCREENING OF PARASITES AT DIFFERENT WATER RESERVOIR IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

Parasites that can be found in water bodies are helminths, protozoa and arthropods. The contamination of water can cause waterborne disease to both human and animals. There are also still few records of studies about occurrence of helminth parasites in water reservoir in Kuala Pilah. Hence, this study aims to isolate and identify the possible parasites at three different water reservoirs which were Kolam UiTM, Tasik Londa Naga Seri Menanti and Sungai Hutan Lipur Ulu Bendul in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. Furthermore, the findings of this study can create awareness from public health perspectives. Wet mount and centrifugal fecal floatation techniques were used to isolate the parasites. Then parasites were observed under microscope and identified based on their morphology and size. There were three parasites observed in water samples from Kolam UiTM Kuala Pilah, followed by only one parasite observed in Tasik Londa Naga Seri Menanti and none parasite found from water samples of Sungai Hutan Lipur Ulu Bendul. The parasites found were *Trichuris* spp., water mites and *Sarcocytis* spp. For future research, a more advance and improvised water sampling technique should be used, such as collecting water samples within standardize water current with clear-defined area and further species identification using Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR).